
 

EMERGENCY EVACUATION INSTRUCTIONS 

1 If you hear the alarm, leave the building immediately. 
2 Follow the green signs. 
3 Use the stairs not the lifts. 
4 Do not re-enter the building until told to do so. 
 

 
If you require further information, please contact: Lizzie Rich 
Telephone: 01344 352253 
Email: lizzie.rich@bracknell-forest.gov.uk  
Published: 12 April 2019 
  

 
 

 

NOTICE OF MEETING 

Council 
Wednesday 24 April 2019, 7.30 pm 
Council Chamber - Time Square, Market Street, Bracknell, RG12 
1JD 

To: The Council 

Councillor Finch (Mayor), Councillor Mrs McKenzie (Deputy Mayor),  
Councillors Allen, Mrs Angell, Angell, Ashman, Dr Barnard, Bettison OBE, D Birch, 
Mrs Birch, G Birch, Brossard, Brunel-Walker, Dudley, Finnie, Ms Gaw, Mrs Hamilton, 
Harrison, Mrs Hayes MBE, Ms Hayes, Heydon, Dr Hill, Mrs Ingham, Kennedy, Leake, 
McCracken, Mrs McCracken, Mrs McKenzie-Boyle, McLean, Mrs Mattick, Ms Merry, Peacey, 
Phillips, Porter, Skinner, Mrs Temperton, Thompson, Tullett, Turrell, Virgo, Wade and 
Worrall 

 

 

TIMOTHY WHEADON 
Chief Executive 
 

mailto:lizzie.rich@bracknell-forest.gov.uk


 

 

Council 
Wednesday 24 April 2019, 7.30 pm 
Council Chamber - Time Square, Market Street, Bracknell, RG12 
1JD 

Sound recording, photographing, filming and use of social media at meetings which are 
held in public are permitted.  Those wishing to record proceedings at a meeting are 
however advised to contact the Democratic Services Officer named as the contact for 
further information on the front of this agenda as early as possible before the start of 
the meeting so that any special arrangements can be made. 

AGENDA 
 Page No 

The meeting will be opened with prayers by the Mayor's Chaplain 

1. Apologies for Absence   

2. Minutes of Previous Meeting   

 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the 
Council held on 27 February 2019. 
 

5 - 16 

3. Declarations of Interest   

 Members are asked to declare any disclosable pecuniary or affected 
interests in respect of any matter to be considered at this meeting. 
 
Any Member with a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in a matter should 
withdraw from the meeting when the matter is under consideration and 
should notify the Democratic Services Officer in attendance that they 
are withdrawing as they have such an interest. If the Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest is not entered on the register of Members interests 
the Monitoring Officer must be notified of the interest within 28 days. 
 
Any Member with an affected Interest in a matter must disclose the 
interest to the meeting.  There is no requirement to withdraw from the 
meeting when the interest is only an affected interest, but the 
Monitoring Officer should be notified of the interest, if not previously 
notified of it, within 28 days of the meeting. 
 

 

4. Mayor's Announcements   

5. Questions Submitted Under Council Procedure Rule 9   

 In accordance with Council Procedure Rule 9 (Public Participation), one 
question has been submitted by Mr S Hearn, resident of Ladybank, 
Hanworth ward. 
 
The full text of the question is set out below, to be answered by 
Councillor Allen, Chair of Governance and Audit Committee: 

As you will be aware, there is a large number of people across the 
country who are concerned with the increase of tolerance towards 
racist comments that are being shared on various social media 

 



 

 

platforms and also within our national press. This is in conjunction with 
sharing of extremist ideology and bullying behaviours that are not 
compatible with what is expected of elected members chosen to 
represent the electorate. 

What, if any, processes does the Council have in place for members of 
the public to raise concerns about a councillor’s behaviour or standards 
of conduct, and what does the Council do to ensure that any process it 
has is transparent? 

 

6. Executive Report   

 To receive and note the Leader’s report on the work of the Executive 
since the Council meeting held on 27 February 2019. 
 

17 - 20 

7. Champions' Annual Report   

 To receive a report on the activities and outcomes of the Council’s 
Champions 2018/2019.  
 

21 - 38 

8. Overview and Scrutiny Annual Report   

 To receive an update on progress made in respect of the operation and 
development of Overview and Scrutiny in Bracknell Forest during 
2018/19.  

 

39 - 48 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

COUNCIL 
27 FEBRUARY 2019 
7.30  - 9.30 PM 

  

 
Present: 
The Mayor (Councillor Alvin Finch), Councillors Mrs McKenzie (Deputy Mayor), Allen, 
Ashman, Dr Barnard, Bettison OBE, D Birch, Mrs Birch, Brossard, Brunel-Walker, Dudley, 
Ms Gaw, Mrs Hamilton, Harrison, Mrs Hayes MBE, Ms Hayes, Heydon, Dr Hill, Mrs Ingham, 
Kennedy, Leake, McCracken, Mrs McCracken, Mrs McKenzie-Boyle, Mrs Mattick, Ms Merry, 
Peacey, Porter, Skinner, Mrs Temperton, Thompson, Tullett, Turrell, Wade and Worrall 
 
Apologies for absence were received from: 
Councillors Mrs Angell, Angell, G Birch, Finnie, McLean, Phillips and Virgo 
 

38. Minutes of Previous Meeting  

RESOLVED that the minutes of the Council meeting held on 16 January 2019 be 
approved and signed by the Mayor as a correct record.  

39. Declarations of Interest  

Councillor Mrs McKenzie-Boyle declared an affected interest in item 6, Financial 
Budgets and Revenue Plans 2019/20, by virtue of her spouse being a Trustee at 
South Hill Park Trust.  

40. Mayor's Announcements  

Presentation from This is Projekt 
The Mayor welcomed Nick Hartwright, CEO of This is Projekt, who had been invited 
to the meeting to talk about the development of Easthampstead House for its 
meanwhile use as Easthampstead Works.  
 
This is Projekt had been founded 10 years ago when Nick needed a space from 
which to run his small business. Nick explained that he had rented a Victorian 
warehouse in Bethnal Green. London and sublet shared workspaces to other small 
business owners. Following the sal
[...]
ons of 
officers to support the Council’s values.  
 
New Play facilities at Harvest Hill 
Councillor McCracken reported that the new play area at Harvest Hill had been 
installed and would accommodate children from toddlers to 12 year olds. Councillor 
McCracken congratulated the Rangers on this piece of work.   
 
Staff Award for the Rangers 
Councillor McCracken congratulated Stephen Chown, Head of Parks & Countryside 
and the Rangers team who had been celebrated at the Staff Awards.  
 
Cemetery and Crematorium donation to Thames Hospice 
Councillor McCracken reported that the Cemetery and Crematorium had made a 
donation of £7,000 to Thames Valley Hospice. The money had been raised through 
metal recycling using any metals recovered after cremation.  
 
Heat Hero Hazel Hill 
Councillor Mrs Hayes and Councillor D Birch jointly recognised Hazel Hill, 
Sustainable Energy Officer, who had been presented with a Heat Heroes award at 
the House of Commons for her work to tackle heat poverty at Warfield Park. 
Councillor Dale Birch stressed the importance of warm homes for maintaining health 
of older residents, and asked the Mayor to present Hazel with her award.  
 
Dogs for Good 
Councillor Dale Birch reported that the Council’s Dogs for Good programme had 
been shortlisted for the iESE Social Care Innovation Award.  
 
 
 
 

6

https://www.instagram.com/easthampsteadworks/
http://easthampsteadworks.co.uk/


 

 

Re3 compost 
Councillor Mrs Hayes informed members that re3 had produced 6000 bags of 
compost made from garden waste collection, which would be on sale at Smallmead 
and Longshot Lane.  
 
Maestros Royal Albert Hall concert 
Councillor Dr Barnard informed members that young people from Bracknell Forest 
would be joining 1800 young musicians from across Berkshire to perform at the Royal 
Albert Hall on 11 March 2019. Councillor Dr Barnard thanked teachers for their 
support in planning the event.  

41. Executive Report  

The Leader of the Council, Councillor Bettison, presented his report on the work of 
the Executive since that reported at the Council meeting on 16 January 2019. The 
Executive had met once on 12 February 2019. 
 
The Council noted the Executive decisions detailed in the report. The Leader 
highlighted the following matters which had been considered by the Executive: 
 

 The business case for the creation of a country park at Horseshoe Lake had 
been discussed. The Executive had agreed that the business case indicated 
that the site would be made attractive to a wider range of visitors, and would 
help the site to be sustainable in the long term. Concerns around traffic at the 
site would be addressed through the planning application process.  
 

 The Asset Management Plan had been agreed, with a detailed action plan to 
underpin a five point strategy to maximise the potential use of land and 
buildings. A mixed commercial portfolio would be maintained.  
 

 Following the opening of the Lexicon, the procurement process for joint 
ventures for other Council owned sites had begun. The redevelopment of 
Princess Square and development of The Deck would be particularly key in 
creating the walking route around the town centre.  
 

 A local list of buildings and structures of architectural or historic interest had 
been agreed, and this would be a live document maintained locally.  
 

 The Local Development Scheme (LDS) had been agreed, and would be 
effective from 20 February 2019.   

42. Financial Budgets and Revenue Plans 2019/20  

The Council considered the report by the Borough Treasurer which set out the 
financial plans and revenue budgets for the financial year 2019/20 and the supporting 
information which presented the Council’s spending plans for 2019/20 and detailed 
budgets for the General Fund and Capital Programme.  
Councillor Heydon gave a comprehensive presentation placing particular focus on the 
following matters: 
 

 Councillor Heydon recognised the significance of setting t
[...]
and for social care placements for children and adults continued to 
increase, adding £1.9m to the budget requirement.  
 

 Waste PFI was increasing by £0.149m to reflect current tonnage and Energy 
from Waste. While this was an unwelcome increase, Members were reminded 
that the Council had seen quite significant reductions in the Waste PFI costs 
in recent years.  
 

 The reduction in the Council’s annual grant to South Hill Park had been 
deferred to reflect the position around the Trust’s future finances. The Council 
would work to secure a long-term sustainable financial position for South Hill 
Park and would engage with Trustees to achieve this. 
 

 The Council had delivered more than its £11m anticipated transformation 
savings by Autumn 2018, and had budgeted for a further £3m in 2019/20. A 
further £2m in efficiency savings had been identified.  
 

8



 

 

 The corporate contingency fund had been maintained at £2.5m owing to the 
level of uncertainty around Brexit and the continuing increase in demand for 
services.  
 

 Council Tax increase of 2.99% was proposed, at the maximum permitted 
level. This would equate to an additional 73 pence per week for a Band D 
council tax payer, and would raise an additional £1.6m to ensure a balanced 
budget.  

 
On the proposition of Councillor Heydon, Executive Member for Transformation and 
Finance, seconded by Councillor Bettison OBE the recommendation as set out in the 
agenda was moved.  
 
As required by legislation a recorded vote was taken on the motion and the voting 
was as follows: 
 
FOR (34): Councillors Allen, Ashman, Dr Barnard, Bettison OBE, Birch DP, Mrs 
Birch, Brossard, Brunel-Walker, Dudley, Finch, Ms Gaw, Mrs Hamilton, Harrison, Mrs 
Hayes MBE, Ms Hayes, Heydon, Dr Hill, Mrs Ingham, Kennedy, Leake, Mrs Mattick, 
McCracken, Mrs McCracken, Mrs McKenzie, Mrs McKenzie-Boyle, Ms Merry, 
Peacey, Porter, Skinner, Thompson, Tullett, Turrell, Wade, Worrall 
 
ABSTAIN (1): Councillor Mrs Temperton 

[...]
2.87 2,749.47 3,299.36 

Warfield 1,077.80 1,257.43 1,437.07 1,616.70 1,975.97 2,335.24 2,694.50 3,233.40 

Winkfield 1,102.56 1,286.32 1,470.08 1,653.84 2,021.36 2,388.88 2,756.40 3,307.68 

 

43. Questions Submitted Under Council Procedure Rule 10  

Councillor Mrs Temperton asked Councillor Bettison, Executive Member for Council 
Strategy and Community Cohesion the following published question: 
 
What has the Council done to prepare for Brexit? 

Councillor Bettison responded by expressing that he would have hoped for some 
certainty with regards to the Brexit agreement, however this was regrettably not the 
case.  
 
The Government had allocated £210k to Bracknell Forest Council to cover a ‘no deal’ 
Brexit. However, the Council had taken specific actions to prepare itself for all 
eventualities, and Councillor Bettison outlined the following.  
 
The Chief Executive was feeding back to the Minister for Housing, Communities and 
Local Government on a weekly basis through regional networks. The Chief Executive 
was also liaising with his counterpart at West Berkshire Council, who represented the 
two Councils on the Thames Valley Local Resilience Forum.  
 
Workforce issues were being addressed in collaboration with key service providers 
including social care providers, however it was not anticipated that Brexit would 
cause significant implications beyond the existing pressures.  
 
A number of the Council’s IT applications were hosted within the European Union, 
however it was understood that due to data protection alignment between the UK and 
European Union this was unlikely to have immediate impact.  
 
Skills loss across the Borough could not be influenced by the Council. Councillor 
Bettison explained that EU, European Economic Area, European Free Trade Area 
and Swiss qualified teachers would not be recognised as fully qualified teachers in 

14



 

 

the UK. It was noted that this does not apply to European Union teachers who were 
already recognised as qualified teachers in the UK.  
 
The Council was not currently involved in any funding bids which would be affected 
by Brexit.  
 
Additional costs or tariffs on specialist items such as health and social care 
equipment could not be fully known until the date of formal Brexit had been agreed.  
 
Supplies such as food, fuel and medical supplies were being addressed through the 
Thames Valley Local Resilience Forum. Bracknell Forest had made arrangements 
with ISS, who were the main provider of school meals, to source meals which used 
ingredients which were readily available locally.  
 
Councillor Bettison explained that it was likely that the Government would extend the 
term of existing Members of European Parliament if Brexit had not been delivered by 
European Union elections. If this was not the case, an election may need to be 
arranged.  
 
In summary, Councillor Bettison explained that the Council had done much to 
prepare for Brexit, and the Corporate Management Team and Senior Leadership 
Group were undertaking work to look at the implications of a ‘no deal’ Brexit.  
 

 
 
 
MAYOR 

15



This page is intentionally left blank



To: COUNCIL 
24 April 2019 

  
 

EXECUTIVE REPORT TO COUNCIL 
The Leader 

 
1 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 Since the Council meeting on 27 February 2019, the Executive met on the 12 March 

2019 and 9 April 2019.  This report summarises decisions taken by reference to the 
relevant portfolio within which they fall.   

 
1.2 Updated Forward Plans are published every Friday and can be viewed online at 

www.bracknell-forest.gov.uk.  Full details on the decisions taken by individual 
portfolio holders can also be accessed online through the Council’s website. 

 
 
2 RECOMMENDATION 
 
2.1 Council is asked to note the report.   
 
 
3 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
3.1 The reasons for recommendations are set out in the supporting information and in 

the reports considered by the Executive. 
 
 
4 ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSID
[...]
 have proved to be over optimistic.  However, the Business Intelligence team 
are making good progress and a new InPhase system will be available from April.  
This will be piloted over the next two quarters so that when the next Council Plan is 
agreed in October, it will be underpinned by an improved, easy to use, intuitive 
performance reporting system. 

 
5.7 Building Maintanace and Repair Services Procurement Plan 
 
5.7.1 The Executive approved the Procurement Plan for the appointment Reactive 

Maintenance Contractor to provide a 24 hour Maintenance and Reactive Repair 
Services to the Council.  As well as all Council buildings, the contract will cover a 
large number of school sites which have bought into the services provided by the 
Council’s Construction and Maintenance Group. 

 
 
6 ADVICE RECEIVED FROM STATUTORY AND OTHER OFFICERS 
 

Borough Solicitor 
 
6.1 The Borough Solicitor’s comments have been addressed in the reports to the 

Executive. 
 

Borough Treasurer 
 
6.2 The Borough Treasurer’s comments have been addressed in the reports to the 

Executive. 
 

Equalities Impact Assessment 
 
6.3 Equalities issues, where appropriate, have been addressed in the reports to the 

Executive. 
 

Strategic Risk Management Issues  
 
6.4 Any strategic risks have been identified in the reports to the Executive. 
 
 
Background Papers 
Executive Agenda – 12 February 2019 and 9 April 2019 
 
 
Contact for further information 
Hannah Stevenson, Delivery - 01344 352308 
Hannah.stevenson@bracknell-forest.gov.uk 

20



Unrestricted 

TO: COUNCIL 
 24 APRIL 2019 

 

 
CHAMPIONS’ ANNUAL REPORT 2018/19   

Executive Director: Delivery – Democratic and Registration Services 
 
 
1 INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 The attached Annual Report appraises all Members of the work undertaken by the 

Council’s four Champions during the year 2018-19. The report informs Members of 
activities and their outcomes. 

 
1.2 As part of the Council’s Constitution one of the Champions’ key ta
[...]
sidents.  I am very grateful for the work they do.  I would 
particularly like to thank Involve for the work they do and co-ordinating voluntary services. 
 
 

Councillor James G. Finnie      
jim.finnie@bracknell-forest.gov.uk  
 
 

 

38

mailto:jim.finnie@bracknell-forest.gov.uk


To: COUNCIL 
24 April 2019 

  
 

Overview and Scrutiny Annual Report 2018-19 
Chairman of the Overview and Scrutiny Commission  

1 Purpose of Report 

1.1 The Council’s Constitution requires the Overview and Scrutiny Commission to submit 
an annual report to the Council on overview and scrutiny activities and their 
outcomes.  The attached report informs Members of progress made in respect of the 
operation and development of Overview and Scrutiny in Bracknell Forest during 
2018/19.  The Commission recommends that Council adopts the report. 

2 Recommendation(s) 

2.1 That the 2018/19 Annual Report of the Overview and Scrutiny Commission be 
adopted;  

 
2.2 That the commitment, role and value of the Overview and Scrutiny function be 

acknowledged and that non-executive Members continue to be supported in 
their role. 

3 Reasons for Recommendation(s) 

3.1 To meet the requirements of the Constitution. 

4 Alternative Options Considered 

4.1 Not applicable. 

5 Supporting Information 

Activities 
 
5.2 The activities of Overview and Scrutiny in 2018/19 are summarised in the Annual 

Report.   
 

Outcomes 
 
5.3 The Commission and Panels have maintained a rolling coverage of various matters 

including budget scrutiny and rigorously monitoring the performance of all Council 
Departments. The main focus of the Overview and Scrutiny’s function has been 
playing a key role examining, monitoring and commenting on the Council’s 
Transformation Programme.  Progress of the working groups is reflected within the 
report.  

 
Developing Scrutiny 

 
5.4 The Centre for Public Scrutiny Healthcheck findings will provide a springboard to 

critically assess how to shape overview & scrutin
[...]
on strategic risk management issues. 

Background Papers 
Agendas, Minutes and papers of meetings of the Overview and Scrutiny Commission  
and Panels in 2018/19. 
 
Contact for further information 
Councillor Ian Leake, Chairman, Overview and Scrutiny Commission 
Ian.leake@bracknell-forest.gov.uk 

40



1 
 

 

Overview and Scrutiny 

Annual Report 2018-2019 
 
 
 
 
 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Delivering a new approach to be a Council that can adapt and innovate  

 to keep Bracknell Forest a good place to live 

 

41



2 
 

Foreword from the Overview and Scrutiny Commission Chairman 
 
The Municipal Year 2018-19 has been a year of change for the scrutiny function within Bracknell Forest Council.   
 
The Health Overview and Scrutiny Panel and the Adult Social Care and Housing Overview and Scrutiny Panel were merged to form the Adult 
Social Care, Health and Housing Overview and Scrutiny Panel.  This merger took place to ensure that the scrutiny response in respect of adult 
social care and health issues reflected the new joined up and strategic approach being taken by the Council and other health partners within 
the Borough.  
   
Another change has been the restructure of the overview and scrutiny team to become part of Democratic and Registration Services.  Two 
new officers, Kirstine Berry and Louise Connelly were appointed as Governance and Scrutiny Co-ordinators in May 2019 to support the 
activities of the Commission and the Panels, with guidance and support from Kirsty Hunt, in her new role as the Governance and Scrutiny 
Manager.  With this new team in place, I felt it was timely to review where we are with scrutiny in Bracknell Forest, how it contributes to 
improving the lives of our residents and how it could create more impact.  In December 2018 I requested that the Centre for Public Scrutiny 
complete a scrutiny ‘Healthcheck’.  
 
The healthcheck findings will provide a springboard for us to critically assess how we want to shape ov
[...]
 have been able to utilise the skills of Motivational Interviewing to make their 

communications more effective and to help build community resilience. 

 Relationships have been formed and strengthened with the CCG and Frimley ICS 

Task and Finish Group Update – Primary Care Patient Experience 
The working group reviewed the results of the GP Patient Survey 2017 with the aim of 
highlighting best practice in GP surgeries within Bracknell Forest. The analysis of the qualitative 
questionnaire completed by GP surgeries across Bracknell Forest in the summer of 2018 has 
been completed.  One of the themes identified was the central and important role that 
receptionists play in affecting and determining levels of patient satisfaction within surgeries.  
Videos to promote and highlight what makes excellent practice have been proposed. 

In addition to key activity summary, the Panel focussed on: 
 Sustainability of GP Practices in Bracknell Forest 

 Community Network Approach 

 Healthwatch, Bracknell Forest Annual Report 

 Council’s response to the Homeless Reduction Act 

 Frimley Sustainability Transformation Partnership (STP) move to the Integrated Care System (ICS) 

 Help Yourself Portal 

 Public “Conversations About Urgent Care” provision 

 Local Transformation Plan for Children’s and Young People’s Mental Health and Wellbeing 

 Health and Wellbeing Board Alliance 

 Provision of Freestyle Libre and flash glucose monitoring systems within Bracknell Forest 

 Family Safeguarding Model 

 Severe Weather Emergency Protocol and the cold weather provisions for rough sleepers within Bracknell Forest 

 Conversations Approach  

  

 

 
Chairman: Councillor Harrison 

Vice-Chairman: Councillor Mrs McCracken 
Members: Councillors Allen, Mrs Angell,  

Dr Hill, Mrs Mattick, Ms Merry,  
Peacey, Mrs Temperton, Thompson,  

Tullett and Virgo 
 

Co-opted Representative 
Dr Norman (non-voting) 

 
Local Healthwatch Bracknell Forest Observer 

Mark Sanders (non-voting) 

 

44



5 
 

 

 
Chairman: Councillor Angell 

Vice-Chairman: Councillor Porter 
Members: Councillors Mrs Angell,  

Brossard, Finnie,  
Mrs Ingham, Mrs Mattick,  

Mrs McKenzie, Mrs McKenzie-Boyle 
 

 

Environment, Culture and Communities Overview and Scrutiny Panel 

What Difference Has Scrutiny Made? 
 The Task and Finish Group ‘LED Lighting’ undertook a review into the replacement of street 

lighting in the Borough to check it has achieved its financial aims. Their work ensured savings 
from the project would be re-invested to address complaints received by residents about 
implementation of lighting and initiated collaboration between Council officers and Thames Valley 
Police to check for any correlation between the implementation of LED Lighting and crime/anti-
social behaviour in the Borough. 

 Everyone Active was held to account on a quarterly basis to check they were on track to meet the targets set out in their contract. 
Members received a report in June 2018 regarding the successful transfer of leisure services in the Borough to Everyone Active. However, 
it was noted there had been a sharp rise in the number of complaints due to maintenance issues. Members requested quarterly updates 
from senior management at Everyone Active. The Area Contract Manager at Everyone Active and Head of Leisure at Bracknell Forest 
attended the September meeting to be held to account for the rise in complaints and explain what was being done to rectify the issues. In 
March 2019 members received an update that complaints had decreased significantly at Bracknell Leisure Centre and Coral Reef. 

Task & Finish Group Update – Houses in Multiple Occupation (HMOs) 
This Task & Finish Group was set up to look at the safety of occupants in HMOs, not the nature of property use, and its application in Bracknell 
Forest. Five meetings were held to scrutinise a range of issues. The Task and Finish Group has concluded its work and is finalising its 
recommendations for the Ex

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

COUNCIL 
24 APRIL 2019 
7.30  - 8.00 PM 

  

 
Present: 
The Mayor (Councillor Alvin Finch), Councillors Mrs McKenzie (Deputy Mayor), Allen, 
Mrs Angell, Angell, Ashman, Dr Barnard, Bettison OBE, D Birch, Mrs Birch, G Birch, 
Brossard, Brunel-Walker, Dudley, Ms Gaw, Mrs Hamilton, Harrison, Mrs Hayes MBE, 
Ms Hayes, Heydon, Dr Hill, Mrs Ingham, Kennedy, Leake, McCracken, Mrs McCracken, 
Mrs McKenzie-Boyle, McLean, Mrs Mattick, Ms Merry, Peacey, Porter, Skinner, 
Mrs Temperton, Thompson, Tullett, Turrell, Virgo, Wade and Worrall 
 
Apologies for absence were received from: 
Councillors Finnie and Phillips 

44. Minutes of Previous Meeting  

RESOLVED that the minutes of the Council meeting held on 27 February 2019 be 
approved and signed by the Mayor as a correct record.  

45. Declarations of Interest  

There were no declarations of interest. 

46. Mayor's Announcements  

Everyone Active 
Councillor McCracken informed members that the internal renovations at Bracknell 
Leisure Centre were now complete following Everyone Active’s first year on site. The 
leisure centre now offered a larger gym and studio, and refurbished changing rooms 
and café. Members were encouraged to go and visit the new facilities.  
 
21st Anniversary Trees 
Councillor McCracken reported that Councillors had been planting commemorative 
trees in towns and parishes across the Borough to celebrate the 21st anniversary of 
Bracknell Forest Council as a Unitary Authority.  
 
Loo of the Year  
Councillor McCracken reported that the Council had again, for the 25th consecutive 
year, won the Loo of the Year award for the facilities at The Look Out, retaining its 
Platinum status.  
 
Crowthorne Fire Station 
Councillor Dudley informed members that Crowthorne Fire Station was being rebuilt 
to become a tri-service station, housing Fire, Police and South Central Ambulance 
Service. The new station would include a community room for local use. Councillor 
Dudley thanked Wellington College for accommodating the Fire Service during the 
building work.  
 
 



 

 

Mayoress Diane Finch 
Councillor Bettison led Members in remembering the late Mayoress, who had passed 
away on 23 March 2019.  
 
Diane Finch had been a well-known figure across the Borough, having worked in 
healthcare, secretarial roles and with the parish councils. She had also been a keen 
volunteer with the Cub Scouts. Diane had also been a member of Garth 
Conservatives with her husband, Councillor Alvin Finch, and had stood for the 
Conservatives at a number of local elections. Councillor Bettison commented that she 
would be greatly missed. 
 
Members stepping down 
Councillor Bettison recognised the service of those Councillors who were not 
standing for re-election; Councillors Mrs Angell, Finnie,  McCracken, Mrs McCracken, 
Peacey, Philips, Thompson and Worrall. These Councillors had served a combined 
total of 153 years, and Councillor Bettison commented that the efforts of these 
individuals was recognised and appreciated.   
 
Mayoral Facebook page 
The Mayor reminded Members that they could view updates of his recent 
engagements on his Facebook page.  

47. Questions Submitted Under Council Procedure Rule 9  

In accordance with Council Procedure Rule 9 (Public Participation), a question was 
submitted by Mr S Hearn, resident of Ladybank, Hanworth.  
 
The Mayor invited Mr Hearn to put the following published question to Councillor 
Allen, Chairman of Governance and Audit:  
 
As you will be aware, there is a large number of people across the country who are 
concerned with the increase of tolerance towards racist comments that are being 
shared on various social media platforms and also within our national press. This is in 
conjunction with sharing of extremist ideology and bullying behaviours that are not 
compatible with what is expected of elected members chosen to represent the 
electorate.  
 
What, if any, processes does the Council have in place for members of the public to 
raise concerns about a councillor’s behaviour or standards of conduct, and what does 
the Council do to ensure that any process it has is transparent? 
 
Councillor Allen responded to say that the Council took Councillor conduct very 
seriously, and that the Member Code of Conduct was freely available on the Council 
website. All Councillors were offered training on conduct as part of their induction, 
and there was a mandatory requirement for members to sign a copy of the Code of 
Conduct prior to taking office.  
 
Where a member of the public or of Council staff felt that the Code of Conduct had 
been breached, they were able to lodge a complaint through the Council website. All 
complaints were received by the Council’s Monitoring Officer – a role which was 
currently delivered by the Borough Solicitor – who would decide whether a formal 
investigation was required. This decision would be taken in discussion with the 
Independent Person to ensure impartiality.  
 
Full Council received a Standards Annual Report to update on the number of 
complaints against Members and their outcomes.  



 

 

 
Councillor Allen noted that the Code of Conduct was part of the Council’s 
Constitution, which was a living document under constant review. Council was able to 
make changes to this document, and to the criteria for granting disposals.  
 
The Committee for Standards in Public Life issued a report to Government in January 
2019 setting out various proposals relating to the national standards framework. The 
government is expected to respond to the recommendation set out in the report 
towards the end of the year, and any arising legislative changes would be 
implemented in its internal Standards Framework.  
 
In response to a supplementary question regarding whether the processes and 
outcomes were available in the public domain, the Borough Solicitor answered on 
Councillor Allen’s behalf to state that the process would remain confidential until a 
hearing was called. Hearings would be held under the procedure for Council 
meetings, but the hearing would be held in private if it was likely that confidential or 
exempt information would be disclosed. The outcomes of all hearings would be made 
public.  

48. Executive Report  

The Leader of the Council, Councillor Bettison, presented his report on the work of 
the Executive since that reported at the Council meeting on 16 January 2019. The 
Executive had met twice since the last Council meeting, on 12 March 2019 and 9 
April 2019. 
 
The Council noted the Executive decisions detailed in the report. The Leader 
highlighted the following matters which had been considered by the Executive: 

 The Bracknell Forest Public Health arrangement had been re-integrated to the 
pan-Berkshire arrangement, with a Shared Director of Public Health and a 
Consultant in Public Health who would lead within the Bracknell Forest 
management structure.  

 Integrated Continuing Health Care would be implemented across East 
Berkshire in a pilot for 2019/20, and Bracknell Forest would become trusted 
assessor. It was hoped that the system would establish a seamless service 
between services.   

 Work to develop the Heathlands site had been challenged by volatile local 
market conditions. The Council was undertaking joint work with the CCG and 
Frimley Healthcare Foundation Trust on this matter.  

 The Planning and Transport Capital programmes had been agreed for 
Integrated Transport and Highways Maintenance.  

 The Building Maintenance report and service programme plan had been 
agreed.  

 
Arising from a question from Councillor Mrs Temperton, Councillor D Birch 
commented that a business plan was being developed for Heathlands to be 
completed by October 2019. It was hoped that building would commence later in this 
year, or early in 2020.  

49. Champions' Annual Report  

The Council received the Champions’ Annual Report for 2018/19, and thanked the 
Champions for their work.  
 



 

 

50. Overview and Scrutiny Annual Report  

Councillor Leake presented the Overview and Scrutiny Annual Report 2018/19. 
 
Councillor Leake thanked all Members for their support and contributions to Overview 
and Scrutiny work during the year, and thanked officers involved for their work and 
commitment.  
 
In response to a question from Councillor Mrs Temperton, it was noted that the Task 
and Finish Group relating to Primary Care Patient Experience hoped to have a first 
draft report shortly to summarise their findings. The project had been delayed by a 
project to film videos in GP surgeries.  
 
On the proposition of Councillor Leake, Chair of Overview and Scrutiny Commission, 
and seconded by Councillor Angell, it was RESOLVED that 
 

1 the 2018/19 Annual Report of the Overview and Scrutiny Commission be 
adopted; 
 

2  the commitment, role and value of the Overview and Scrutiny function be 
acknowledged and that non-executive Members continue to be supported in 
their role. 

 
 
 
 
MAYOR 


